

No. 22-16514

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

HADONA DIEP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs- Appellants,

v.

APPLE, INC,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL OF UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CASE NO. 4:21-CV-10063-PJH

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

SUBMITTED BY:

ADELPHI LAW
JOSHUA WHITAKER
whitaker@adelphilaw.com
2306 Wineberry Terrace
Baltimore, MD 21209
Telephone: (888) 367-0383
Facsimile: (888) 367-0383

Attorney for Appellants Hadona Diep, Ryumei Nagao, and the putative class

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. JURISDICTIONAL & PROCEDURAL STATEMENT	1
II. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV. LEGAL STANDARD	6
STANDARD ON REVIEW	7
V. ARGUMENT	8
A. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	8
B. <i>The Communications Decency Act Does Not Immunize Apple for its Own Misrepresentations</i>	9
C. <i>The District Court's Mistaken Limitation of Immunity for Violations of Criminal Statutes</i>	15
D. <i>The Court Erred in Providing Blanket Immunity for the State Law Claims, Which Were Properly Plead, Even Under a Heightened Pleading Standard</i>	18
E. <i>Under California Law, the Terms Cannot Shield Apple from its Own Conduct</i>	24
F. <i>The District Court Committed Error When it Failed to Consider or Allow Possible Amendments of the Pleadings</i>	26
VI. RELIEF REQUESTED	28
Certificate of Service	29
Certificate of Compliance	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Yahoo!, Inc.</i> , 570 F.3d 1096 (9th Cir. 2009).....	9-10, 13
<i>Barrett v. Apple Inc.</i> , 523 F. Supp.3d 1132 (N.D. Cal. 2021).....	25
<i>Barrett v. Apple Inc.</i> , No. 5:20-CV-04812-EJD, 2022 WL 2119131 (N.D. Cal. June 13, 2022).....	25
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	6-7
<i>Cahill v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 80 F.3d 336 (9th Cir. 1996).....	6, 7
<i>Carafano v. Metrosplash.com, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2003).....	11, n. 2
<i>Chang v. Chen</i> , 80 F.3d 1293(9th Cir. 1996).....	8, 27
<i>Eminence Capital, LLC v. Aspeon, Inc.</i> , 316 F. 3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , No. 4:20-cv-05640, 2021 WL 4128925 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 10, 2021).....	4-5, 14
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368, 373 (1981).....	2
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178, 83 S.Ct. 227, 9 L.Ed.2d 222 (1962).....	27

<i>Gonzales v. Google LLC</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021).....	15, 19
<i>Gutierrez v. Carmax Auto Superstores California</i> , 19 Cal.App.5th 1234 (2018), as modified (Feb. 22, 2018).....	23
<i>Health Net of California, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 113 Cal.App.4th 224 (2003).....	25
<i>In re Tobacco II Cases</i> , 46 Cal.4th 298 (2009).....	n. 1, 21, 22
<i>Klamath-Lake Pharm. Ass'n v. Klamath Med. Serv. Bureau</i> , 701 F.2d 1276 (9th Cir.1983).....	27
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 202 Cal.App.4th 1342 (2012).....	22
<i>Lee v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 250 F. 3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	8, 27
<i>Lipton v. Pathogenesis Corp.</i> , 284 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir.2002).....	7
<i>McGill v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 2 Cal.5th 945 (2017).....	26
<i>Navarro v. Block</i> , 250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>Nowak v. Xapo, Inc.</i> , Case No. 5:20-cv-03643-BLF, 2020 WL 6822888 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 20, 2020).....	17
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp.3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	13
<i>Pirozzi v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 913 F. Supp.2d 840 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....	12, n. 2

<i>San Miguel v. HP Inc.</i> , 317 F. Supp.3d 1075 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	16
<i>Schneider v. California Dep't of Corr.</i> , 151 F.3d 1194 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8, 27
<i>Schreiber Distrib. Co. v. Serv-Well Furniture Co.</i> , 806 F.2d 1393 (9th Cir.1986).....	27
<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp.2d 962 (D.Ariz.2008).....	15
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. ____ (2023).....	20
<i>United States ex rel. Lee v. SmithKline Beecham, Inc.</i> , 245 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Iyamu</i> , 356 F. Supp.3d 810 (D. Minn. 2018).....	n. 3
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Vess v. Ciba-Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F. 3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>Williams v. Gerber Prod. Co.</i> , 552 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2008).....	22
<i>Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force</i> , 109 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1997).....	7

Statutes & Rules

18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	1, 3, 16
-----------------------	----------

18 U.S.C. § 2510.....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1332(d).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1391(b).....	1
47 U.S.C. § 230(c)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 17200.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1668.....	24, 25
Cal. Civ. Code § 1750.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1751.....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.100.....	3
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.192.....	26
Cal. Civ. Code § 3513.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 12(b)(6).....	6, 7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(a)(2).....	6-7
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 8(f).....	7

Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 9(b).....2, 7, 9, 18, 20, 21

Md. Code Ann., Comm. Law Art. § 13-101.....3

Md. Code Ann., Comm. Law Art. § 13-103(a).....26

Md. Code Ann., Comm. Law Art. § 14-3501.....3

Md. Code Ann., Wiretap & Electronic Surveillance Act § 10-402(a).....3
